Subscription Agreement and all rights and obligations thereunder will cease and terminate.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Ranking of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares

in issue on the completion date of the Subscription, including the right to any dividends or

distribution after the date of completion of the Subscription.

4

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place within two Business Days (or such later date as

the Company and the Subscriber may agree in writing) after the fulfillment of the condition of

the Subscription set out above.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of

the Subscription:

Shareholders

Shareholding as at

the date of

this announcement

Shareholding

upon completion of

the Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Substantial Shareholder:

Ms. Yu Man Fung Alice 370,653,759 19.11 370,653,759 18.93

Absolute Target Limited (Note 1) 167,265,000 8.62 167,265,000 8.54

Public Shareholders:

Subscriber – – 18,470,000 0.94

Other public shareholders 1,401,688,743 72.27 1,401,688,743 71.59

Total 1,939,607,502 100 1,958,077,502 100

Note 1:  Absolute Target Limited is controlled as to 46.25% by Mr. Wong Yin Sen, 42.50% by Mr. Hon Lik and

11.25% by Wong Hei Lin, all are executive directors.

5

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Apart from the capital raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out

other capital raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

Date of

Announcements

Capital Raising

Activity

Net Proceeds

Raised

Intended Use

of Proceeds

Actual Use

of Proceeds

(HK$)

(Approximately)

21 July 2010 Rights issue of not less than